STATE OF IOWA: COUNTY OF IOWA June 6, 2025

The Iowa County Board of Supervisors met on June 6, 2025. Heitshusen, Chairman called the
meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Degen, Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer, and Montross were present.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Maas to approve the agenda. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Meyer to approve minutes for May 30, 2025. Degen,
Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer, and Montross. All aye, motion carried.

Chair Notes: The board approved handwritten claims paid with warrant numbers 39420 — 39421
and 39596 — 39597 and payroll paid with warrant numbers 39422 — 39595. The board received a
Manure Management Plan from J and J Pork # 63483.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Montross to approve Compass Memorial Hospital Fireworks
Permit for an event to be held at Fireside Winery on Saturday June 28, 2025. All aye, motion
carried.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Meyer to authorize Chairman Heitshusen to sign the
Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Reimbursement from MH/DS of the East
Central Region for County Employees. All aye, motion carried.

No official action was taken regarding the Solutions, Inc. IBM Power 10 Server proposal. The
Auditor will check to see if this server was included in FY26 increases.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Degen to appoint Dave Jackson to fill the vacant seat on
the Pioneer Cemetery Commission, effective immediately. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to pass, adopt and approve Resolution 2025-06-06 to
Appropriate Funds for Iowa County FY26 as follow:

RESOLUTION 2025-06-06
RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR FY 2025-2026

WHERAS, on April 25, 2025, the lowa County Board of Supervisors did adopt the County
Budget for
FY 2025-2026; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors shall appropriate the amounts deemed necessary for each
of the county officers and departments during the ensuing fiscal year, as provided by Section
331.434(6) of the Code of Iowa.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the lowa County Board of Supervisors that the

following amounts are hereby appropriated to the various county offices and departments for FY
2025-2026.
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Description

Board of Supervisors
Auditor
Treasurer
County Attorney
Sheriff
Court Related Services
Recorder
County Farm
Environmental Director
Sanitary Disposal
Jail
County Engineer
Veterans Affairs
Conservation Board
Health Board
Human Services
General Welfare
Medical Examiner
Genealogy
County Library
Historical Society
Ambulance
Safety Coordinator
Transportation
Courthouse
Data Processing
Drainage District

Mental Health Administr.

Joint Disaster Services
Nondepartmental

GENERAL
BASIC

(A)

392,421
153,118
398,284
360,479
2,862,740
3,600
225,648
25,000
104,237
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80,030
476,813
696,000

3,500

22,150

34,000
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" 1,899,727
¥ 16,100
" 589,571
¥ 672,233
¥ 214,000

¥ 38,638
" 694,500
" 183,150

701B-R Report Total ******* ¥ 10,145,939

All aye, motion carried.
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GENERAL
TAL

(B)
675,407
369,955
179,029

89,590
966,489
66,450
104,927

32,309

41,211
138,140
367,608

609,857

154,126
50,338

3,845,436

GENERAL
OTHER

)

" 2,000

" 37,800

" 103,250

¥ 143,050
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RURAL  SECONDAR
SERVICES Y
BASIC ROADS
(E)
(G)
4,594
1,032,198
251,490
" 9,963,499
90,530
1,315,000
2,693,812 7 9,963,499

OTHER

(H)

" 10,000

" 3,000

¥ 6,000

¥ 380,000

" 11,500

" 2,000

¥ 2,000

" 151,412

" 962,400
¥ 1,528,312

ALL
CAPITAL
PROJECTS
(U]

" 2,743,400
¥ 2,743,400

ALL
DEBT
SERVICE
)

" 395,904
¥ 395,904

Budget
2025/2026

" 1,082,422
523,073
577,313
455,069

4,861,427

70,050
336,575
25,000
136,546
251,490
37,800

10,343,499
121,241
729,703
1,063,608

3,500
22,150
34,000
2,000
90,530
2,000
2,509,584
16,100
743,697
722,571
214,000
151,412
38,638
694,500
5,599,854
¥ 31,459,352
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Re-Estimated
2024/2025

1,090,561
579,507
547,655
486,752

4,260,432

87,350
313,202
5,000
130,046
243,107
31,800
10,704,614
117,064
709,407
989,646
3,500
23,550
33,000
2,000
90,530
2,000
2,534,187
15,550
720,624
605,218
173,000
150,700
96,191
135,000
4,974,565
29,855,758

Nick Amelon, lowa County Engineer, met with the board with an update on construction, road
maintenance, office miscellaneous, a draft of the “No Parking” signs for Amana were presented,
the board requested the time limit be updated to 15 minutes not 20 minutes; announced that he
has an upcoming retirement of one employee in the office and will post for the position. Amelon
will ask for the board’s consideration of hiring for the position at the next meeting, since there
will be an overlap of employees during the transition period, Amelon stated it should only be
approximately two weeks of overlap.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to adjourn at 9:31 a.m. All aye, motion carried.

Brandy Enochson, Auditor

Kevin Heitshusen, Chairperson

***Minutes are unofficial until approved at the next Board Meeting. ***
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Actual
2023/2024

928,627
470,324
505,383
445,391
3,851,895
52,664
287,996
1,735
110,405
184,426
43,936
8,297,370
111,242
577,147
762,192
1,395
21,762
26,471
2,000
90,530
2,000
2,069,414
9,892
681,481
568,291
127,122
225,346
93,280
595,888
5,441,873

" 26,587,478



