## STATE OF IOWA: COUNTY OF IOWA

The Iowa County Board of Supervisors met on June 6, 2025. Heitshusen, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Degen, Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer, and Montross were present.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Maas to approve the agenda. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Meyer to **approve** minutes for May 30, 2025. Degen, Heitshusen, Maas, Meyer, and Montross. All aye, motion carried.

**Chair Notes:** The board approved handwritten claims paid with warrant numbers 39420 – 39421 and 39596 – 39597 and payroll paid with warrant numbers 39422 – 39595. The board received a Manure Management Plan from J and J Pork # 63483.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Montross to approve Compass Memorial Hospital Fireworks Permit for an event to be held at Fireside Winery on Saturday June 28, 2025. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Degen, seconded by Meyer to authorize Chairman Heitshusen to sign the Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Reimbursement from MH/DS of the East Central Region for County Employees. All aye, motion carried.

No official action was taken regarding the **Solutions, Inc. IBM Power 10 Server proposal**. The Auditor will check to see if this server was included in FY26 increases.

Motion by Montross, seconded by Degen to appoint Dave Jackson to fill the vacant seat on the Pioneer Cemetery Commission, effective immediately. All aye, motion carried.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Meyer to pass, adopt and approve Resolution 2025-06-06 to Appropriate Funds for Iowa County FY26 as follow:

## RESOLUTION 2025-06-06 RESOLUTION TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR FY 2025-2026

WHERAS, on April 25, 2025, the Iowa County Board of Supervisors did adopt the County Budget for FY 2025-2026; and

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors shall appropriate the amounts deemed necessary for each of the county officers and departments during the ensuing fiscal year, as provided by Section 331.434(6) of the Code of Iowa.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Iowa County Board of Supervisors that the following amounts are hereby appropriated to the various county offices and departments for FY 2025-2026.

Description	GENERAL BASIC (A)	GENERAL SUPPLEMEN TAL (B)	GENERAL OTHER (C)	RURAL SERVICES BASIC (E)	SECONDAR Y ROADS	OTHER (H)	ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS (I)	ALL DEBT SERVICE (J)	Budget 2025/2026	Re-Estimated 2024/2025	Actual 2023/2024
Auditor	153,118	369,955							523,073	579,507	470,324
Treasurer	398,284	179,029							577,313	547,655	505,383
County Attorney	360,479	89,590	2,000			3,000			455,069	486,752	445,391
Sheriff	2,862,740	966,489		1,032,198					4,861,427	4,260,432	3,851,895
Court Related Services	3,600	66,450							70,050	87,350	52,664
Recorder	225,648	104,927				6,000			336,575	313,202	287,996
County Farm	25,000								25,000	5,000	1,735
Environmental Director	104,237	32,309							136,546	130,046	110,405
Sanitary Disposal				251,490					251,490	243,107	184,426
Jail			37,800						37,800	31,800	43,936
County Engineer					9,963,499	380,000			10,343,499	10,704,614	8,297,370
Veterans Affairs	80,030	41,211							121,241	117,064	111,242
Conservation Board	476,813	138,140	103,250			11,500			729,703	709,407	577,147
Health Board	696,000	367,608							1,063,608	989,646	762,192
Human Services	3,500								3,500	3,500	1,395
General Welfare	22,150								22,150	23,550	21,762
Medical Examiner	34,000								34,000	33,000	26,471
Genealogy						2,000			2,000	2,000	2,000
County Library				90,530					90,530	90,530	90,530
Historical Society						2,000			2,000	2,000	2,000
Ambulance	1,899,727	609,857							2,509,584	2,534,187	2,069,414
Safety Coordinator	16,100								16,100	15,550	9,892
Transportation	589,571	154,126							743,697	720,624	681,481
Courthouse	672,233	50,338							722,571	605,218	568,291
Data Processing	214,000								214,000	173,000	127,122
Drainage District						151,412			151,412	150,700	225,346
Mental Health Administr.	38,638								38,638	96,191	93,280
Joint Disaster Services	694,500								694,500	135,000	595,888
Nondepartmental	183,150			1,315,000	1	962,400	2,743,400	395,904	5,599,854	4,974,565	5,441,873
01B-R Report Total ******		3,845,436	143,050	2,693,812	9,963,499	1,528,312	2,743,400	395,904	31,459,352	29,855,758	26,587,478

All aye, motion carried.

Nick Amelon, Iowa County Engineer, met with the board with an update on construction, road maintenance, office miscellaneous, a draft of the "No Parking" signs for Amana were presented, the board requested the time limit be updated to 15 minutes not 20 minutes; announced that he has an upcoming retirement of one employee in the office and will post for the position. Amelon will ask for the board's consideration of hiring for the position at the next meeting, since there will be an overlap of employees during the transition period, Amelon stated it should only be approximately two weeks of overlap.

Motion by Maas, seconded by Montross to adjourn at 9:31 a.m. All aye, motion carried.

	Kevin Heitshusen, Chairperson
Brandy Enochson, Auditor	

\*\*\*Minutes are unofficial until approved at the next Board Meeting. \*\*\*